Legistar; 200062
DISTRICT 1.2 & 4

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: January 28, 2020 (COW) (Bof T) Date: February 6, 2020
TITLE: Watermain Evaluation and Rehabilitation Project

Change Order No. 1

SUBMITTED BY: Brian Jack, Utilities Superintend

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Change Order No. 1 is a net increase of $58,445.44. The change order represents a reinstatements of two
water services, exploratory excavations, additional traffic control, fire hydrant installation, additional pit
excavation, and a credit for two valves.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
Budget Estimate: $750,000.00

Current Contract Amount: $690.350.00
Change Order #1: $58.445.44

Total Revised Contract Amount: $748.795.44
PO #: 2019-00001858

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon. Wednesday. prior to the Agenda
Distribution.




MEMORANDUM

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

From: Brian Jack, Utilities Superintend@p/

Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works
Date: January 28, 2020

Subject: Change Order #1 - Watermain Evaluation and Rehabilitation

Enclosed is Change Order #1 for the Watermain Evaluation and Rehabilitation Project for
the streets of Grace Street, Elizabeth Street, Glenview Street, and Lynn Lane. The change
order is to increase the purchase order in the amount of $58,445.44 from the original
contract amount of $690,350.00.

The change order consists of the following changes:

1. Water Service Reinstatements - 38 and 45 Glenview. The 38 Glenview service
line could not be plugged during prep work, a new corporation stop and water
service to the b-box was required. The 45 Glenview corporation stop and portion
of service line filled with resin and needed to be replaced.

2. Glenview Ave Exploratory Excavation. Utility locate markings were off as to
where the 45 degree bend was. Utility atlas was incorrect and locate was seven
feet off mark.

3. Grace St. - Additional Traffic Control. The Village requested additional message
boards to be installed before the project was started to give commuters advanced
notification of the road closures.

4. SW Corner of Phillips Ct. and Glenview Ave. New Hydrant. Contractor received
approval from Village to replace the existing hydrant on Glenview with new as
the existing was in poor condition.

5. Two Additional Pits - Elizabeth St. Contractor identified the watermain on
Elizabeth St. did not follow what the utility atlas stated, the Village approved to
remove and replace two 45 degree bends and a short piece of watermain.

6. Credit for Two Watermain Valves - Glenview Ave. Contractor credited Village
for two (2) valves that were not needed.

The change order increase remains under the budgeted estimate and will be realized from
the Water/Sewer Capital Reserve Fund RM PROG 32 Watermain Maintenance and
Improvements.

Recommendation

This request for an approval by the Board of Trustees will be presented to the Board on
February 6, 2020. If approved, please have one signed original document returned for
further processing.




VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME:  Lombard WM Lining Project PROJECT NO.: WA-12-01/03
LOCATION: Grace, Elizabeth, Lynn, Glenview CHANGE ORDER: 1
CONTRACTOR: FER-PAL Construction USA LLC DATE: 1/24/2020
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Water Service Relnstatments; Additional Pit excavations, Addltional traffic

control, exploritory excavation for mis marked julie locates; credit for valves

OR!GINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] 690,350.00
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: [2) $0.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: {[1]+[2]) 3} 56905350.00
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] $58,445.44
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) (5]  $748,795.44
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $58,445.44
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: 0
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 180 Days
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $750,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $750,000.00
RECOM R ACCEPTANCE :
Kl 1/ 23/
LI ) ulo Approved By:
Utilitie$ Superin’r’endent Date Director of Finance Date
. G - Yy
I // A
S e / e //25/227 Approved By:
' & - 7 gate  (Saker2M yjjlage Manager Date

“Contractor >~

e

A/,A Approved By:

Village Efgineer Date  GSikerzw) Acting Village President Date
. / / Lo,/ 220 Attest:

Director of belic Works ’ Date village Clerk Date
( /

Assistant Director of Finance Date

it Is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and
guarantees are hereby extended to Incorporate this Change Order.

e




(90/9)

| jo | abeg

prSrr'8sS  =INNOWY V101
‘paodejdais aq 01
‘0gg” : : X ¥ BAY MIIAUDD - SOAJBA (Z) OM] J0) JIpal
Pa3u 10U pIp PUB UORIPUGD AIO1JBJSIIES U] DJ9M SDA|RA SullsIX] (00°0g€"TS) (02) pt 00'599% st |0 vV MIINUBID 1en (2) oma Joj aipas ?
UIELWISIEM JO 80810 HOUS E pue spusaq dep
S om] aoejdal 0} panoadde a3e|jIA ‘paiels sejie AU[IIN Byl 1BYM| 00'0LEOVS 01 0T 00°0LE'0VS S1 |00 15 Y1eqezljd - Slid [BUCnIPpY ¢ S
MO]]0J 10U PIP Y1DGezI[3 Uo UlewIdiem syl payijuapl J01esuo)
e50001c EUIZLIO 943 Ul PIPNPULT (. o : ’ 00'S89°€S va |00 JURIPAH MBN MBIAUBID 1R SAIIIIUd JUD MS 14
SeMm JuelpAy s1Yyl Inq 4ap.Jo a5ueyd Siyl PalluIgns 1030e13U0D 00'589°€S 0t ot ’ o
*$2JNSOJD PEOJ PUE 3JOM JO0J 3J110U
pasueApe $191NWWOoI AT 0} pales yJom 1aloid syi aJo4eq| 00°6£LTS 0T 0T 00'6€LTS vl |00 j041U03 Di44eU) |PUONIPPE - 1S AJBID €
pajieisul aq 01 spaeoq adessaw |euolnippe paisanbal adejiA
SJBW 10 1994 7 sem Sunjedo| pue 1384100u] sem sejie AuiN
196" : : '196° : uoneAedX3 AJONI0|0X] BAY MBIAUD
sem puaq 39p G DU} 2JOYM O} SE 440 3I9M 5393e30] AN PrT96'ES 0T 0T Pr'196°€S vl |00 n 3 AJOJLIO|UX] BAY MIIAUBID [4
‘paoe|dai aq o1 pey pue
I1esul Jaul] Sulnp uisaJ YyUm pajjly sem auy 91AI9S pue duod| . . . . SRy ABIAUBID § . .
MRIAUB|D G X0q-q 01 pa|[eIsul Buj) Jaddod pue diod mau “iom 00020°6% o¢ pe 000TS'vS vi |00 VMIINBID ST 3 8 ’ IS
daud Suninp pad8n|d aq 10u pyNOI Bu|| BD1AIBS MBIAURID) §E
uonduiasa unow U Apuenp " u Mauenp wa), ‘0
1dunsag 3 v Ha pasiney wun wn waan) | N
70 "ON ¥3Q40 IDNVHD
$'ON 1J33rodd
0z0z/ve/T :31va malaull ‘uuhl ‘Ylaqezy3 ‘soean 1aafoud Suun WM plequiol :153roud




Legistar: 200062

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10.000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE
TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No.1 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and the Fer-Pal Construction USA, LLC regarding
the Watermain Evaluation and Rehabilitation Project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made
part hereof, (the “Change Order”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $58,445.44

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foresecable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and
direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.

Page 1 of 2



Resolution Legistar: 200062

Adopted this 6 day of February, 2020, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this 6™ day of February, 2020.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk

Page 2 of 2



